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IC]) SUBMISSION TO THE UNIVERSAL PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION

1. The International Commission of Jurists (ICJ) welcomes the opportunity to contribute to
the Human Rights Council’s Universal Periodic Review (UPR) of the Russian Federation (Russia). In
this submission, the ICJ brings to the attention of the Human Rights Council’s Working Group on
the UPR (Working Group) and to the Human Rights Council (Council) issues concerning: (1)
prevention of torture and ill-treatment and other gross human rights violations; (2) impunity for
gross human rights violations; (3) independence of the judiciary; (4) amendments to NGO laws;
(5) non-refoulement; (6) homosexual propaganda bans; and (7) Russia’s engagement with
international human rights instruments and mechanisms.

Prevention of Torture and Other Gross Human Rights Violations

2. There are consistent and reliable reports of widespread ill-treatment of detainees by law
enforcement personnel.! It is indicative of the systemic nature of the problem that cases alleging
torture or other ill-treatment make up 15 per cent of all the complaints against Russia before the
European Court of Human Rights, which, with Russia’s more than a quarter of all the caseload of
the Court,”> means that Russia currently has the greatest number of torture and ill-treatment
complaints in absolute terms of any State Party to the European Convention on Human Rights
(ECHR).® The European Court has found more violations of the prohibition on torture and other
forms of ill-treatment by Russia than by any other State Party to the ECHR since 1959.%

3. Torture and ill-treatment of detainees is perpetuated by the inadequacy of essential
safeguards required by Article 2 of the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT), as well as Articles 7, 9 and 10 of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), including prompt access to independent legal
assistance, contact with relatives, and judicial review of pre-trial detention.®> Formal safeguards
under Russian law are not always respected in practice and have proven to be insufficient to
prevent torture and ill-treatment by officials.®

4, The choice of a lawyer is guaranteed by Article 50 of the Criminal Procedure Code (CPC)
but in practice, in cases where a person requests a lawyer while being detained, such requests are
often denied and further pressure is often placed on detainees to “confess” to guilt.” Lawyers have
faced harassment and threats as well as obstruction in their attempts to effectively represent their
clients, especially in the North Caucasus.® Such harassment inhibits lawyers from effectively
protecting their clients in detention against ill-treatment, and is contrary to the UN Basic Principles
on the Role of Lawyers.® Although under Russian law relatives of a detained person must be
informed of the detention within 12 hours,° this right may be restricted in the interest of the
secrecy of the investigation.!! This facilitates ill-treatment during the first period after
apprehension, as during that time individuals can be held and information can be extracted without
witnesses or lawyers.?

5. Despite safeguards in the CPC to prevent violations of the rights of detained persons,!3
judicial review of detention remains ineffective. In cases of unlawful detention, it is not always
possible to obtain a speedy review of detention.*

6. Pre-trial detention is authorised by the courts but continues to be the norm, despite
alternatives to detention enshrined in law.'®> Overreliance on pre-trial detention creates conditions
for ill-treatment of detainees and contributes to poor detention conditions.®

Impunity for Gross Human Rights Violations

7. Despite increased stability in the region, practices of arbitrary, including secret, detention,
torture and other ill-treatment and enforced disappearances continue to be widespread in
Chechnya, as well as elsewhere in the North Caucasus,'’” and are perpetuated by impunity for
these crimes.!® Reliable and consistent reports,'® as well as repeated judgments of the European
Court of Human Rights, testify to delayed and ineffective investigation of human rights violations.?°
There is a pattern of investigations that begin late and are inexplicably delayed and adjourned; of
prosecutors’ instructions to investigate either ignored, or followed only after long delays, of crucial
witnesses not interviewed, or relevant inquiries not made; and of victims and family members not
being adequately involved or kept informed of progress.?! In the last two years, out of 427
complaints to the Investigation Committee of the Chechen Republic related to enforced
disappearances, not a single case was transferred to court following an investigation and no
suspects faced charges in relation to these alleged crimes.??
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8. It is also problematic that, where charges are brought regarding allegations of torture, they
will often be for lesser crimes than the crime of torture.?® The offence may instead be prosecuted
under Article 286 CPC (abuse of power), Article 111-113 (international infliction of injuries), Article
302 (coercion to give testimony) or other provisions,?* which carry lesser sentences.

Independence of the Judiciary

9. The right to a fair trial and to an effective remedy for violations of human rights continues
to be hampered by a weak judiciary that is vulnerable to undue influence from both private and
public interests. An IC] research mission and report of 2010 found a need for a systemic
programme of judicial reform to address the structural problems in the judiciary, including through
reforms regarding judicial appointments, promotions and dismissal, and the appointment and
powers of court presidents. It found that the extensive powers of court presidents frequently serve
as a conduit for executive or other influence in both civil and criminal cases.?> Such attempts to
influence the judiciary are a serious threat to its independence and its ability to provide a fair
hearing in accordance with international human rights standards.

10. The ICJ] is particularly concerned at aspects of the standards and system for judicial
discipline, which results in the dismissal of between 40-50 judges each year. An ICJ mission in
2012 which addressed this issue heard that disciplinary sanctions are applied inconsistently and
according to uncertain criteria, leaving room for abuse and arbitrariness.?®

New Amendments Governing NGO Activities

11. The newly adopted amendments to the law on NGOs raise serious concerns as to potential
interference in the legitimate exercise of the right to freedom of association, under Article 22
ICCPR. Under the law "“any Russian non-profit organisation” which receives money or other
property from foreign or international sources or from Russian organisations which receive such
money or other property, should register as a “foreign agent” if they carry out “political activity in
the Russian Federation”.?’

12. The law defines “political activity” as participation in “organisation and conduct of political
actions in order to influence decision-making by public authorities aimed at changing their public
policy, as well as in the shaping of public opinion for the above purposes”. Despite some broad
exemptions from the law, including activities in the area of science, culture, art, “defense of
citizens”, or “volunteering”, the regular operation of many organisations may be considered by the
relevant bodies as “shaping public opinion”. This therefore encompasses almost any NGO receiving
money or property from “foreign sources”, including from, for example, UN bodies.

13. The vagueness of the new amendments creates a regime of legal uncertainty and
unpredictability and potentially allows for its arbitrary application. The law is also likely to have a
chilling effect on the freedom of association of NGOs. In particular, the stipulation that an
organisation is considered as taking part in political activities “despite the goals and objectives
indicated in its founding documents” is highly worrying. In these circumstances, it is left to the
discretion of the authorities to decide whether an organisation acts as a foreign agent.
Furthermore, the law does not define a minimum threshold of money or property for its
application, nor does it specify who should verify whether money received is indeed “foreign” or
“international”.

14. The same law amends the Criminal Code establishing a new offence of the creation of an
organisation whose activities are connected with “incitement to refusal to carry out citizen’s
obligations or carrying out other illegal activities”.?® The ICJ is concerned that this amendment is
unduly vague and that the application of the term “citizen’s obligations” is neither foreseeable nor
predictable, in contravention of Russia’s obligations under Article 22 ICCPR.

Transfer of Suspects in Breach of the Obligation of Non-refoulement

15. Within the framework of the Shanghai Co-operation Organisation, Russia and other CIS
countries, as well as China, share increased co-operation between law enforcement and intelligence
services,?® often in contravention of international human rights obligations, including the absolute
prohibition on refoulement to face a real risk of torture and ill-treatment. Given the widespread and
systematic use of torture and ill-treatment in several States Parties to the Shanghai Convention,
the ICJ is concerned at the many extraditions and informal transfers from Russia to other States
Parties. Such transfers, which sometimes rely on diplomatic assurances from States where torture
and ill-treatment is widespread or systematic, violate the obligation of non-refoulement.®® They
include abductions or enforced disappearances and extra-legal transfers.’! In several cases,
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suspects whose extradition has been refused have shortly afterwards been abducted and
transferred,3? or transferred through immigration expulsion orders of dubious legality.33 On at least
one occasion, a transfer has been made in defiance of interim measures prescribed by the
European Court of Human Rights.3* Particularly problematic are returns to Uzbekistan of individuals
wanted in connection with the Andijan protests of 2005, given that systematic use of torture
continues in Uzbekistan.3® Reports of the Russian Federation preparing to extradite asylum-seekers
continue to arise.?’

Homosexual Propaganda Bans

16. Laws prohibiting the ‘promotion’ of homosexuality amongst minors have recently been
enacted in many regions in the Russian Federation. The Ryazan region was the first to criminalize
public acts that “aimed at promoting homosexuality amongst juveniles” in 2006. Within the last
two years, laws have also been adopted in Arkhangelsk, Kostroma, St. Petersburg, Novosibirsk,
Samara, and Krasnodar. At the national level, a draft law has been referred to the State Duma,
which will consider its adoption in December 2012.

17. The homosexual propaganda bans are all similarly worded and impose significant fines. For
example, Section 7-1 of the St. Petersburg Law on Administrative Offenses provides: “Public acts
aimed at propagandizing male homosexuality, lesbianism, bisexuality, and transgenderism among
minors shall be punished with the administrative fine for citizens in the amount of five thousand
rubles; for public officials - fifty thousand rubles; for legal entities - from two hundred thousand to
five hundred thousand rubles”. The legislative note explains that such public acts are “the targeted
yet unregulated conveyance of information by means that make such information publicly
accessible and capable of causing harm to the health and the moral and spiritual development of a
minor, such as the formation by a minor of a distorted conception of non-traditional unions as
being equal to traditional ones”.

18. A number of people have already been arrested under these laws. One of the first
individuals arrested had held up a sign stating: “Homosexuality is not a perversion. Field hockey
and ice ballet are”. He was convicted and fined 5,000 Roubles. During a protest on 1 May 2012 in
St. Petersburg, the police detained 17 activists for violating the law by holding up rainbow flags.

19. The homosexual propaganda bans are incompatible with the right to freedom of
expression, guaranteed by Article 19 ICCPR. First, the bans are so vague that they do not meet the
requirement of being provided for by law, by which a law must be formulated with sufficient
precision to enable an individual to regulate his or her conduct.*® What conduct is prohibited and
what is permitted is unclear.

20. Second, the propaganda bans fail the test of necessity and proportionality. Although
protection of minors is often stated as the justification for the law, in practice the laws may be
used to prohibit many statements concerning lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender (LGBT)
human rights and perhaps even assertions of a gay or lesbian identity. There is no support for the
proposition that discussion of same-sex relationships or equality is harmful to either minors or the
general public. The European Court of Human Rights has resolutely rejected the protection of
minors or the general public as a valid reason to uphold a ban on gay prides.®

21. Third, by excluding LGBT voices and concerns from the public sphere and suppressing
information, ideas and debate about issues of concern to LGBT communities, the bans discriminate
on the basis of sexual orientation. *° They are an impermissible limitation on freedom of expression
and they violate the guarantee of non-discrimination in Article 26 ICCPR.*

International Human Rights Instruments and Mechanisms

22. The Russian Federation is yet to become party to the Second Optional Protocol (OP) to the
ICCPR, the OP to the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR), the Third OP to
the Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC), the OP to the CAT (OPCAT), the International
Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearances (ICPED), the
International Convention for the Protection of the Rights of All Migrants Workers and Members of
Their Families (ICRMW) or the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court.

23. Russia has adhered to treaty body submissions, although these have not all been timely.*?

24. Russia has not extended a standing invitation to the UN Special Procedures. There are
many longstanding invitations for country missions, but no dates have been agreed upon.*® The
Special Rapporteur on torture was refused permission to visit the North Caucasus in 2006 during
his visit and no new invitation has been extended.
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Recommendations

25. The ICJ calls upon the Working Group and the Council to recommend to the Government of
the Russian Federation to:

Concerning prevention of torture and other gross human rights violations

i) Ensure that conduct amounting to torture as defined in Article 1 CAT is prosecuted as
torture under Article 117 of the Criminal Code, rather than as more minor offences carrying
lighter penalties;

i) Implement in practice the right to access to an independent lawyer, for a period of time
sufficient to provide effective legal advice, immediately following arrest or detention and
regularly thereafter;

iii)  Ensure that all detainees enjoy in practice an immediate right to inform a family member
or other person of their detention;

iv)  Ensure that judicial review of detention is real and substantial and is sufficient to safeguard
detainees against ill-treatment;

V) Take steps to decrease reliance on pre-trial detention;

vi) Take effective measures to protect against harassment and threats towards lawyers, in
particular in the North Caucasus;

Concerning impunity for gross human rights violations

vii) Conduct prompt, thorough and effective investigations into acts of torture and other ill-
treatment in the North Caucasus and elsewhere in the Russian Federation;

viii) Take effective measures to prevent and put an end to the practice of and impunity for
torture and other ill-treatment by military, security services or other State agents;

ix) Carry out systematic and structural changes in the law enforcement and justice systems
aimed at effectively tackling the problems of impunity for torture and other ill-treatment;

Concerning Judicial Independence

X) Strengthen the independence of the judiciary including through reforms of the systems of
judicial appointment, selection and promotion, and of judicial discipline;

Concerning new amendments governing NGO activities

xi) Amend the law on NGO activities to make its application foreseeable and predictable and
eliminate the possibility of its abuse or arbitrary application;

xii) Amend the law on NGO activities so as to meet international human rights law standards of
prescription by law and so as not to permit undue interference with the legal exercise of
the right to freedom of association;

Concerning non-refoulement

xiii) Scrupulously respect the principle of non-refoulement, cease reliance on diplomatic
assurances against torture and other ill-treatment and ensure that detentions and transfers
comply with national law and procedures as well as international human rights obligations;

Concerning homosexual propaganda bans

xiv) At the Federal level, reject the draft Amendment to the Code of Administrative Offences on
establishing administrative responsibility for the promotion of homosexuality amongst
minors;

xv) Repeal existing regional laws banning homosexual propaganda;
xvi) Discourage regions that are considering adoption of similar propaganda bans;

xvii) Adopt comprehensive anti-discrimination legislation that includes sexual orientation and
gender identity as protected grounds;
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Concerning international instruments and mechanisms
xviii) Become party to the Second OP to the ICCPR, the OP to the ICESCR, the Second OP to the

Xix)

XX)

XXi)

CRC, the ICRMW, the ICPED, and the Rome Statute of the ICC;

Extend all reasonable cooperation and assistance to facilitate timely and effective country
missions in respect of outstanding country mission requests by Special Procedures;

Present to the Council, a soon as possible after adoption of the outcome document for the
UPR of the Russian Federation, a national plan of action for implementation of accepted
recommendations and voluntary pledges and commitments; and

Present to the Council, two years after adoption of the outcome document, a mid-term
progress report on the status of implementation of recommendations and voluntary
pledges and commitments.
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